
Name Company Name Range Telephone Email

Abraham, Isaiah Abraham Security and Training Services Maryland Smalls Arms Range (301) 602-0996 isaiah@asatsinc.com
Adams, Reginald Independent (240) 417-8470 badge2710@msn.com

Ahmad, Nathir D&D Training Academy
167th Airlift Wing Security 
Forces (202) 497-5789 etcs.instruct@gmail.com

Alexander, William Independent (SPO Instructor) balexander582@yahoo.com

Alfred, Jr Henry Independent
Associated Gun Clubs of 
Baltimore (443) 520-5460 usmc01@outlook.com

Allen, Justin Executive Security Services Maryland Small Arms (240) 435-3359 jjallen301@aol.com
Anderson, Jamal WMATA Metro Transit Police (202) 507-2951 janderson@wmata.com
Anderson, Kevin The Nighthawk Security Service Maryland Small Arms Range (202) 997-9839 kevinand6464@gmail.com
Anderson, Mark Discover Shooting NRA Range (571) 217-8890 discovershooting@gmail.com
Arena, Gerard DCPL Police Dept. Doswell Firing Range (202) 519-3217 gerard.arena@dc.gov
Armstrong, Glen Paragon System Gilbert Indoor Range (202) 604-6374 glen.armstrong@parasys.com
Arrington, Jeffery Family Defense & Safety Training Fred's Outdoors (301) 875-9619 arrington_jeff@yahoo.com
Ashraf, Shehzad Elite Investigation and Protection Silver Eagle Group (703) 628-7793 ali@eliteipa.com
Ayala, John Archangel Global Security Maryland Small Arms (202) 359-0601 admin@archangelclasses.com
Ayres, Brian The Training Point Gilbert Firing Range (301) 305-1072 brian.ayres@thetrainingpoint.us
Barbusin, John PSPD Maryland Small Arms (202) 809-5871 nysfop86@mindspring.com
Barns, Cedric Lucas Security Services (202) 657-2671 barnes1ststepft@gmail.com
Baumgardber, Kevin Ridgeside Firearms Training LLC. Maryland Arsenal (240) 591-8964 ridgesidefirearmstraining@gmail.co
Baylor, Erwin Loaded Basis- Victorius Integration LLC ICE Firearms & Defensive Trainin (202) 740-6649 biwbaylor7@gmail.com
Beckford, Jordan Be Tactical Defense Guntry (240) 644-4662 betacticaldefense@gmail.com
Belton, Salicia WMATA Metro Transit Police (202) 345-0832 sbelton@wmata.com
Benjamin, Marvin Academi - Constellis Acdemi (301) 358-2285 mbenjamin2@gmail.com
Bennett, Jonathan LTTC Safety Consulting Gilberts Indoor (240) 277-0439 lttcsafety@comcast.net
Boatright, Grace Finesse Firearms Training NRA Range (512) 563-3915 grace@fftva.com
Briggs,Fernal CSI Corp Sharpshooters Indoor Range (202) 528-4742 fbriggs777@aol.com
Briley Jr., Mark Capital Defense Instruction LLC NRA Range Fairfax, VA (800)-528-5862 mark@capitaldefenseinstruction.com
Broske, Grayson Metropolitan Special Police Department Maryland Small Arms (202)-854-9775 training@metrospd.org
Brown, Joe Scorpion Defense Training Group, LLC Sharpshooters & Maryland Small (571) 358-2902 jb@sdtrainingllc.com
Brown, Kenneth Xavier Firearms, Llc Guntry of Maryland (443) 300-8717 xavierfirearms@gmail.com
Brown, Michael ACADEMI Training NCR ACADEMI Training NCR (301) 249-2397 aviation2102@gmail.com
Bryant, Mark Securiguard Inc Maryland Small Arms (301) 523-0406 MARKBRYANT48@YAHOO.CO
Buck, Willie Private @ Request (240) 535-7501 WBonyx@yahoo.com
Carr, Tyronda It Ain't Over, LLC (IAO Firearms and Fred's Outdoor Range (240) 244-6144 iao.breathe@gmsil.com
Castleberry, Korey FATS Firearms & Training Solutions Maryland Small Arms (202) 315-7365 klcastleberry@gmail.com
Cauthen, Joseph Invictus Response Elite Shooting Sports (703) 895-8777 joe@invictusresponse.com
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Chairs, Raymond Constellis/Academi Academi (301) 358-2285 bookemindc@gmail.com
Chambers, Clifton 2nd Amendment Training LLC Sharpshooters & Maryland Small (703) 635-4655 support@2ndamendtraining.com
Chavous, Edwin Sentry Hearing & Protection, LLC Silver Eagle Group (240) 515-1505 edwin@chavcon.com
Chin, Christopher Best Shot Firearms Training Range 609 (202) 816-0101 cchin@comcast.net
Ciobanu, Dan Washington Metro Area Transist Metro Transit Police Department (202) 308-0154 dciobanu@wmata.com
Clark, Monique Lioness Defense Firearms Training LLC The Range (571) 466-0690 monique@lionessdefense.com
Clark, Nicholas BTI Security NRA Range (301) 796-4955 nicholas.clark@constellis.com
Clinton, Glenn GRC Enterprises, LLC/GRAB Firearms Guntry of Maryland (443) 419-3966 glenn@grabfirearms.com
Cobbin, Juan Enough Force Necessary Personal Maryland Small Arms (240) 476-5269 jncobbin@yahoo.com
Coffey, Jason Paragon Systems (571) 308-5226 jason.coffey@parasys.com
Coley, Derrick Gould Shield Security Maryland Small Arms (301) 420-4171 dcoley@goldshieldsecurity1.com
Coulby, Aaron Firearms Training Incorporated Fred's Outdoor (413) 338-7246 admin@firearmstraininginc.com
Davidson, James Sirius Triggernometry Home Range (703) 861-7570 jdca3333@gmail.com
Davis, Kevin Positive Force Personal Protection Machine Gun Nest (240) 328-9635 positiveforcepp@gmail.com
De Castro, Anderson BTI Security Silver Eagle Group (571) 223-8755 decastroanderson116@yahoo.com
Decasse, Donald R.O.C. Training Union Hill Gun Club (732) 403-6445 ddecasse1@icloud.com
Desamour, Roger Ballistics & Fitness, LLC Maryland Small Arms (240) 244-6904 ballisticandfitness@gmail.com
Dickens, Christopher Kwik Protective Services Guntry of Maryland (443) 322-3921 lwik@kps4605.com
Dinkins, Gabriel Titan Elite Protection Services Maryland Small Arms (240) 492-8934 titaneliteprotection@gmail.com
Douglas, Lewis Bee Ready Firearms Training Maryland Small Arms (240) 888-6176 Beereadyfirearmtraining@gmail.com
Duckett, Lowell A&D Security Consultants Maryland Small Arms (301) 899-3250 dcduck137@att.net
Duffy, Francis Spartan Firearms Training Group Bollinger's Gunsmithing (443) 472-0216 fmduffy@earthlink.net
Duncan, Dava Independent Maryland Small Arms (301) 704-9198 davaduncan@gmail.com
Early, Jerry Gorilla Stryke Ammunition Fred's Outdoor/Myrtle Grove (240) 462-5742 cmdr.early@gmail.com
Edmunds, Robert Academi-NCR and Centerra Academi-NCR (703) 441-8853 robert.edmunds@academytraining.co
Escaba, Jose Concealed Gun Class Silver Eagle Group (703) 863-9402 JOE.ESCABA@GMAIL.COM
Eubanks, Alexander Eubanks Consulting, Llc Private Range, Nanjemoy MD (301) 751-7499 alex.eubanks@eubanksconsulting.us
Faucheux, Paul Independent Private Range (240) 299-8557 paulfx273@gmail.com
Fazenbaker, Jason WMATA Metro Transit Police Firarms (703) 667-2644 jfazenbaker@wmata.com
Fletcher, Bryan Freestate Gun Range Freestate Gun Range (410) 335-5100 bryanf@freestategunrange.com
Foltz, Daniel Gavin DeBecker & Associates Silver Eagle Group (215) 863-1758 dfoltz@gmail.com
Foster, Darius Divine Protection Services Maryland Small Arms (240) 997-2657 dariuskfoster@gmail.com
Foster, Melvin Security Walls LLC Maryland Small Arms Range (301) 922-7690 mlf.1@outlook.com
Futch, Samuel NRA Range (901) 270-3841 samj@tighteyeprotection.com
Gaskins, Charles Best Security Training & Associates Maryland Small Arms (240) 423-6605 gasmanmike40@gmail.com
Gass, Ryan Practical Training Professionals Maryland Big Arms (240) 856-9200 ryan@ptpgun.com
Goings, Sekou UGC Security LLC Fred's Outdoor 202-455-3080 sdgoings@gmail.com
Guida, Justin Washington Metro Area Transist Metro Transit Police Department (202) 893-4136 jguida@wmata.com
Hackley, Charles Alpha Defense Training Group, LLC Freds Outdoor (209) 210-0555 HackleyCJ@comcast.net
Hamner, Ronald Freedom Armed & Hamner Myrtle Grove WMA (202) 664-4829 christopherhamner83@gmail.com
Handon, Azikwofi Handon Arms, LLC Maryland Small Arms 202-716-2272 info@handonarms.com
Harrison, Lorenzo Firearms Training and Security Services Maryland Small Arms Range (301) 836-1416 ftssllc2023@gmail.com
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Harvey, Jennifer Constellis Academi (240) 682-6770 jennifer.harvey@constellis.com
Hedgspeth, Tiffany Fire Me Perfect Maryland Small Arms (240) 712-3959 gungynecologystllc@gmail.com
Hill, David Private Range 301-385-0545 djhill3030@yahooo.com
Hill, Michael Crown Firearms Training & Consultants Maryland Small Arms (301) 356-2882 CFTCMD@gmail.com
Hines, Victor Maryland Small Arms (202)-359-0344 dcfirearmsclub@gmail.com
Holland, Kevin Holland Tactical Solutions Maryland Small Arms (240) 348-4443 holland.kevin93@gmail.com
Holmes, Cletis Mainline Protective Services, Inc Maryland Smalls Arms Range (240) 350-7176 lamontholmes@ymail.com
Howard, James B. Independent Silver Eagle Group (301) 404-6853 jhoward1957@verizon.net
Hubbard, Michael Judah Elite Tactical Guntry (410)776-1156 judahelitetactical@gmail.com
Hummel, Samuel DC Security Associates SharpShooters Range (808) 589-8788 samh747@aol.com
Hyman, Marcus Trinity Tactical Training Academy, LLC Elite Shooting Sports 571-643-9869 trintactical@gmail.com
Itnyre, Christopher East Coast Protection Services Cindys Hot Shots (410) 977-1510 chris@securityandpolice.com
Jackson, Floyd Trouble Defense SharpShooters Range (240) 505-6212 rjackson@troubledefense.com
Jackson, James Independent Training Consaultants Maryland Small Arms (240) 505-8813 james.jacksonjr2@bep.gov
Jackson, Pamela A Billion Armed Women Sharpshooters (202) 596-7976 info@abillionarmedwomen.com
Jackson, Veronica NRA Range 11250 Waples Mill (800) 561-4103 Jackson@dmvcarry.com
Jacobs, Jeman Blackhand Elite Security Training Maryland Small Arms Range 202-449-0230 jemandjacobs@yahoo.com
Jenkins, Jordan Owtlaw Firearms Performance Center Cindy's Hot Shots #2 (240) 483-1830 owtlawfpc@gmail.com
Johnson, Antonio D.R.A.W. Firearms Training and Maryland Small Arms (202) 468-9833 drawdefense@gmail.com
Johnson, Corneilus Tactical Sec Solutions Maryland Small Arms (617) 593-6303 cjohnson@tacsecsolutions.com
Johnson, Keeon Independant (202) 880-9313 mskeeon@gmail.com
Johnson, Mericha Specified Investigtions & Protection (240) 207-4517 mdj29@icloud.com
Joiner, Darrelle Securefit Firearms Training Group Maryland Small Arms (240)232-6370 info@secure.fit
Jones, Antonio Armed N Ready Maryland Small Arms 301.818.2175 armednready72@gmail.com
Jones, Jay Independent Sharpshooters Indoor Range (254)-630-9389 jrjones812@verizon.net
Jones, Maicie N-Flux, Krav Maga and Firearms Silver Eagle Group Shooting (810) 366-0048 maiciejones@mail.com
Josiah, Ishmael Ingenuity Security Solutions Maryland Small Arms (443) 415-4969 ingenuityssllc@gmail.com
Kellogg, Earnest Constellis Academi (270) 401-4663 earnestkellogg@icloud.com
Kerr, Kenyatta Lifeline Firearms Training and Fred's Outdoor Range (202) 798-3504 info@lifelinefirearmsdmv.com
Key, Melvin MVP Services Maryland Small Arms 301-423-2636 mkey@trustinmvp.com
Laughlin, Richard Firearms & Safety Training Blue Ridge Shooter's Club, Inc. (540) 589-4374 rick@fstva.com
Leigh, Jr, Stephen Tactical Arms & Defense Maryland Small Arms Range (304) 709-6463 tacticalarmsLLC73@gmail.com
Lewis II, Edward City Security Consultants Maryland Small Arms Range (202) 635-2968 elewiscsci@aol.com
Lewis, Edward City Security Consultants Maryland Small Arms Range (202) 635-2968 elewiscsci@aol.com
Lim, Jessee-Thomas Right Gun consulting & Training Wildlife Achievment 240-832-0354 alphashooter@usa.com
Long, Zachary Walker's Firearms & Defensive Tactics Maryland Small Arms (240) 729 9695 vwalker@wftdttllc.com
Lorenz, Jason Firearms Training Incorporated Fred's Outdoor Range (240) 300-0870 jason@ftigun.com
Lyon, George Independent NRA Range (202) 669-0442 glyon@fcclaw.com
Mackey, Phillip Independent Maryland Small Arms (443) 985-7183 psmak28@yahoo.com
Marlowe, Shaun I.A.O. Firearms Training Blue Moon Ranch Firing Range (410) 610-0611 Shaun.Marlowe@iaofirearmstraining 
Matthias, Gary Eagle Eye Investigation Security Silver Eagle Group (240) 603-0895 gem3x@yahoo.com
May, Timothy Independent (202) 446-3516 blackjet5520@gmail.com
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Meanger, Ramesh Directive Dynamics Guntry (812) 204- 2131 RSMeanger@gmail.com
Mickens, Anthony DC Library Police Maryland Small Arms Range (202) 320-9744 anthony.mickens@dc.gov
Miller, Christopher Barra Training Academy NRA Range (703) 869-9379 barratraining@verizon.net
Mitchell, Richard Atlantic Tactical Firearms Training 2nd Amendment Amusement 410.564.0003 rs@atftrainers.com
Mitchell, Shanita Pretty Pistolz LC Maryland Small Arms (301) 232-4817 prettypistolzLc@gmail.com
Monroe, Gary Monroe Matters Consulting Maryland Small Arms (202) 827-6788 gary@monroemattersconsulting.com
Moore, Bruce Sharpshooters Firearms Training Center Sharpshooters Firearms Training C (703) 372-2246 bmoore@sharpshootersindoorrange.
Moore, Matthew Moore Tactical LLC Gilbert Range (571) 999-4603 matt@mooretactical.com
Morgan, Michael Independent (Security Law Enforcment Maryland Small Arms (202) 417-0766 mmorgan6411@yahoo.com
Mosrie, Arif Associated Security Training Maryland Small Arms Range (301) 899-3079 www.guard-training.com
Murdock, Julius Spartan Defense Security Solutions  (410) 487-4353 juliusmurdock84@gmail.com
Mustafa, Asar Medjax International Services Maryland Small Arms Range (202) 285-7898 medjaxinternationalservice@gmail.co
Naegele, Michael Constellis Academi (703) 673-5727 michael.naegele@constellis.com
Nuckolls, Kevin Paragon System Inc. Gilbert Range Rockville (202) 738-7253 Kevin.nuckolls@parasiys.com
Omolekan, Olawale Elite Protective Services (301) 254-2965 famonts@yahoo.com
Paige, Julian Academi Academi Range (757) 510-1808 julian.paige06@yahoo.com
Passamore, James Private Silver Eagle (571) 436-7515 Jamespassamore25@gmail.com
Passarell, Jason Patriot Firearms Training Llc Patriot Firearms Training 443-783-7657 jason@patriotpewpew.com
Pearson, Charles II Complete Security Training Arms & Maryland Small Arms (202) 340-5658 gocstat@gmail.com
Perroni, Thomas Security Assurance Management Maryland Small Arms (540) 322-3000 ccjatraining@gmail.com
Pham, Francisco Apex Pistol Training Gilberts Indoor Range (301) 906-4909 info@apexpistoltraining.com
Pitt, Mary Boom Boom Firearms Training Maryland Small Arms (301) 747-3500 info@boomboom1.com
Poindexter, Joshua Freestate Gun Range Freestate Gun Range (410) 335-5100 joshp@freestategunrange.com
Pointer, Charles Total Domination Firearms Maryland Small Arms (240) 229-5403 totaldominationfirearms@gmail.com
Prozer, Katerina Academi - Constellis Academi (301) 358-2285 kprozer@gmail.com
Querin, Christopher Academi - Constellis Acdemi (301) 358-2285 christopher.querin@constellis.com
Reed, Taniece Pretty Shooters Firearms Maryland Small Arms 202-681-4754 prettyshootersfirearms@gmail.com
Reefer, Alexander Precision Tactical Training Maryland Small Arms (240) 842-3026 reefer@pttc.biz
Richardson, John Independent Maryland Small Arms (202) 670-6569 revjerichardson@gmail.com
Ringer, Jr. Roger Securemedy Silver Eagle Group / Maryland (571) 330-2706 /  rcringerjr@gmail.com
Roberts, Emmett Roberts Strategic Solutions, Maryland Small Arms (301) 742-7771 emmett@rssolutions-llc.com
Robinson, Bryan Blackstone Protective Services, Inc Maryland Small Arms (301) 213-2895 blackstoneprotectiveservices@gmail.
Robinson, Warren Robinson Tactical LLC Cindy Hot Shots (301) 996-6885 robinsontactical877@gmail.com
Ross, Terrence Trained Armed Safety Consultants Maryland Small Arms (301) 978-1488 tascguntraining@gmail.com
Royal, Ricardo Best Shot Professional Training Fred's Outdoor 240-638-6930 bestshotpro@hotmail.com
Septus, Reginald Independent Maryland Small Arms 240-708-3469 reginaldseptus@gmail.com
Sharpe, Matthew XCAL Shooting Sports and Fitness Xcal Shooting Sports (703) 907-9852 matt.sharpe2@gmail.com
Solano, Tim Ready Aim Train LLC Maryland Small Arms 240-801-7812 info@readyaimtrain.us
Spears, Leon Independent Maryland Small Arms 202-317-1964 leon@dcconcealedcarry.com
Stewart, Tyrone Just Aim Maryland Small Arms 240-313-2899 justaimdmv@gmail.com
Strickland, Jerry Stricklands Firearms Training Maryland Small Arms (202) 246-0853 stricklandsfirearmstraining@gmail.c
Swift, Andrew Swift Precision/Firearms Academy NRA (703) 420-3572 training@swiftprecisionshooting.co
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Tarkowski, Jonothan Sooner Firearm Instruction Private Range (202) 277-4458 jonothantarkowski@gmail.com
Tarr, Darren Admiral Security Gilbert Indoor Range (240) 935-7739 darmatt@yahoo.com
Thompson, Michael Eagle Eye Training Academy Academi (240) 417-6180 mthompson6180@gmail.com
Thorton, Kenneth Safety First Firearms Training Maryland Smalll Arms Range (301) 346-2327 kennethtornton@hotmail.com
Tindley, Phyllip Tindley Protective Services Gilberts Indoor Range 301-943-1573 bigtin1@yahoo.com
Torres, Jesus Semper Tactical Training Guntry (240) 949-4659 sempertacticaltraining2gmail.com
Trusty, Donell Trusty Training Solutions Guntry (443) 969-5028 info@trainwithtrusty.com
Vivieca Jr., Hector Academi (347) 933-4999 hvivieca@gmail.com
Walcott, Kristopher Prolific Operations Training Group Llc. Maryland Small Arms (443) 584-3757 proopstg@gmail.com
Walker, Andre MDDTTACTICS Maryland Small Arms (240) 766-7153 info@mdttactics.com
Walker, Vincent Walkers Firearms & Defensive Tactics Maryland Small Arms (240) 729-9695 vwalker@wfdttllc>com
Walker, Wayne P Private Maryland Small Arms (202) 826-2144 wayne.walker@yahoo.com
Walthour, Lord TCP Black Shield TCP Black Shield (301) 535-9001 tcpblackshield@gmail.com
Warren, Donald WMATA Metro Transit Police (202) 580-6282 wjdonald@wmata.com
Wellington,Calvin Tactical Solutions Agency LLC DCSA/Sharpshooters (443) 742-0188 info@tacticalsolutionsagency.com
West, Jerome $econd Chance Llc Fred's Outdoor 240-350-1234 west1315@gmail.com
Wheeler, Elgin Papa Bear Firearms Training Solutions, Guntry (667) 388-5700 papabearfirearms@gmail.com
White, Ulysses First Protect Security Maryland Small Arms (202) 569-9938 firstprotect@yahoo.com
Whitefield, Jr. The Amni Group Guntry (443) 690-9339 info@theamnigroup.llc
Wiggins, Delmar Allied Universal Silver Eagle Group mardelholdings@gmail.com
Wiggins, James Sirius dignatary Security Service Sharp Shooters (571) 830-9200 jw@siriusintel.com
Williams, Victor Stafford Private Range (703) 861-8593 info@freedom1security.com
Williams, Japaira Self Directed Protection Group, LLC Maryland Small Arms (202) 907-6405 jwilliams@selfdirectedpg.com
Williams, Jay Williams Exchange Services Llc Silver Eagle Group (704) 905-4972 williams.jayo7194@gmail.com
Wilson, Brandon Independent Maryland Small Arms (240) 462-8894 bmw4myluv@gmail.com
Wilson, Kailan Legally Protected LLC Maryland Small Arms Range (240) 278-4714 legallyprotectedllc@gmail.com
Wolfe, Jasmine Sweet and Armed Protection Maryland Small Arms Range (202) 607-1568 sweetandarmedservices@gmail.com
Wood, Emmanuel 365 Armed Defense, LLC Maryland Small Arms (240) 462-2938 365armeddefense@gmail.com
Wood, Harold Independent Maryland Small Arms Range (301) 785-0237 hw0326@gmail.com
Woolridge, Joseph HR-218/ DC. Citizen only Maryland Small Arms Range (202) 257-4700 jwoolrid@msn.com
Yarbaugh, Charles Precision Tactical Training (240) 504-8168 yarbaugh@pttc.biz
Zarrin-Kelkye,  Sole Prop/Firearms Dealer & Instructor IWLA (301) 401-6262 ben@kelkye.com
Zeron, Jonathan Trouble  Defense Llc Pioneer Shooting Center (914) 667-8236 j.zeron@verizon.net
Zimmerman, Justin HR-218/ DC. Citizen only (240) 423-4551 Justinzimmerman1@yahoo.com
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